The capital of the Company shall be represented by fully paid up shares of no par value and shall at 

any time be equal to the total net assets of the Company pursuant to Article 11 hereof. The minimum 
capital shall be as provided by law, i.e. the equivalent in United States dollars of one million two hundred 
and fifty thousand euro (1,250,000.- euro).  

The shares to be issued pursuant to Article 7 hereof may, as the board of directors shall determine, 
be of different classes. The proceeds of the issue of each class of shares shall be invested in 
transferable securities of any kind and other assets permitted by law pursuant to the investment policy